including the receipt of proceeds from the sale.  In our opinion, all material adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the above transaction
have been made.

4

Hines Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2014
(In thousands)

The following unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet is presented assuming the disposition of Airport Corporate Center had
occurred as of June 30, 2014.  This unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with our unaudited Pro
Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations appearing herein and our historical financial statements and notes thereto as filed in our
quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the six months ended June 30, 2014.  This unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet is not
necessarily indicative of what the actual financial position would have been had we completed this transaction on June 30, 2014, nor does it purport to
represent our future financial position.

As of

 June 30, 2014 (a)

Adjustments for
Airport Corporate

Center   Pro Forma
ASSETS
Investment property, at cost:

Buildings and improvements, net $ 1,338,416 $ (65,332) (b) $ 1,273,084
Land 430,951 (34,061) (b) 396,890

Total investment property 1,769,367 (99,393)   1,669,974

Investments in unconsolidated entities 234,227 —   234,227
Cash and cash equivalents 89,298 41,991 (c) 131,289
Restricted cash 120,192 —   120,192
Distributions receivable 3,744 —   3,744
Tenant and other receivables, net 50,616 (4,305) (b) 46,311
Intangible lease assets, net 172,591 (879) (b)  171,712
Deferred leasing costs, net 126,909 (15,831) (b)  111,078
Deferred financing costs, net 5,203 (717) (b)  4,486
Other assets 3,191 (852) (b)  2,339

TOTAL ASSETS $ 2,575,338 $ (79,986)   $ 2,495,352

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 72,984 $ (5,191) (b)  $ 67,793
Due to affiliates 5,139 (248) (b)  4,891
Intangible lease liabilities, net 33,036 (779) (b)  32,257
Other liabilities 16,916 (1,704) (b)  15,212
Interest rate swap contracts 58,089 —   58,089
Participation interest liability 100,486 —   100,486
Distributions payable 15,344 —   15,344
Notes payable 1,110,005 (78,057) (b)  1,031,948

Total liabilities 1,411,999 (85,979)   1,326,020

Commitments and contingencies — —   —

Equity:
Preferred shares — —   —
Common shares 227 —   227
Additional paid-in capital 1,111,164 —   1,111,164
Retained earnings (deficit) 52,484 5,993 (d) 58,477
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (536) — (536)

Total stockholders’ equity 1,163,339 5,993   1,169,332
Noncontrolling interests — —   —

Total equity 1,163,339 5,993   1,169,332
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $ 2,575,338 $ (79,986)   $ 2,495,352

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

5

Hines Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2014
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

The following unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations is presented assuming the disposition of Airport
Corporate Center had occurred as of January 1, 2011.  This unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
should be read in conjunction with our unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet and our historical financial
statements and notes thereto as filed in our quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the six months ended June 30, 2014.  This unaudited Pro
Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations is not necessarily indicative of what the actual results of operations would have
been had we completed this transaction on January 1, 2011, nor does it purport to represent our future operations.

Six Months Ended
 June 30, 2014 (a)

Adjustments for
Airport

Corporate Center
(b) Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental revenue $ 110,919 $ (8,221) $ 102,698
Other revenue 7,974 (346) 7,628
Total revenues  118,893 (8,567) 110,326
Expenses:
Property operating expenses 34,241 (4,711) 29,530
Real property taxes 16,441 (1,099) 15,342
Property management fees 2,995 (243) 2,752
Depreciation and amortization 49,112 (1,702) 47,410
Acquisition related expenses 269 — 269
Asset management and acquisition fees 19,423 — 19,423
General and administrative 3,647 — 3,647
Total expenses 126,128 (7,755) 118,373
Operating income (7,235) (812) (8,047)
Other income (expenses):
Gain (loss) on derivative instruments, net 9,562 — 9,562
Gain (loss) on sale or dissolution of unconsolidated joint venture 13,381 — 13,381
Equity in earnings (losses) of unconsolidated entities, net 82,242 — 82,242
Gain (loss) on sale of real estate investments 9,499 — 9,499
Interest expense (24,881) 2,065 (22,816)
Interest income 386 (26) 360
Income (loss) from continuing operations before benefit
(provision) for income taxes 82,954 1,227 84,181
Benefit (provision) for income taxes (165) — (165)
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 82,789 $ 1,227 $ 84,016
Income (loss) from continuing operations per common share $ 0.36   $ 0.37
Weighted average number common shares outstanding 227,297   227,297

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

6

Hines Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

The following unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations is presented assuming the disposition of Airport
Corporate Center had occurred as of January 1, 2011.  This unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
should be read in conjunction with our unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet and our historical financial
statements and notes thereto as filed in our annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013.  This unaudited Pro
Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations is not necessarily indicative of what the actual results of operations would have
been had we completed this transaction on January 1, 2011, nor does it purport to represent our future operations.

Year Ended
December 31, 2013

(a)

Adjustments for
Airport Corporate

Center
(b) Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental revenue $ 158,819 $ (16,497) $ 142,322
Other revenue 9,289 (572) 8,717
Total revenues  168,108 (17,069) 151,039
Expenses:
Property operating expenses 54,429 (9,246) 45,183
Real property taxes 24,282 (1,794) 22,488
Property management fees 4,132 (468) 3,664
Depreciation and amortization 51,262 (3,815) 47,447
Acquisition related expense 330 — 330
Asset management fees 27,970 — 27,970
General and administrative 7,281 — 7,281
Impairment losses 33,878 (28,995) 4,883
Total expenses 203,564 (44,318) 159,246
Income (loss) from continuing operations before other income
(expense), benefit (provision) for income taxes, gain on sale of
unconsolidated joint venture and equity in earnings (losses) of
unconsolidated entities, net (35,456) 27,249 (8,207)
Other income (expenses):
Gain (loss) on derivative instruments, net 33,559 — 33,559
Gain (loss) on settlement of derivative instruments (5,374) — (5,374)
Interest expense (47,453) 4,159 (43,294)
Interest income 779 (18) 761
Income (loss) from continuing operations before benefit
(provision) for income taxes, gain on sale of unconsolidated
joint venture and equity in earnings (losses) of unconsolidated
entities, net (53,945) 31,390 (22,555)
Benefit (provision) for income taxes (274) — (274)
Gain (loss) on sale of unconsolidated joint venture 16,087 — 16,087
Equity in earnings (losses) of unconsolidated entities, net 82,468 — 82,468
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 44,336 $ 31,390 $ 75,726
Income (loss) from continuing operations per common share $ 0.19 $ 0.33
Weighted average number common shares outstanding 231,551 231,551

 See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

7

Hines Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2012
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

The following unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations is presented assuming the disposition of Airport
Corporate Center had occurred as of January 1, 2011.  This unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
should be read in conjunction with our unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet and our historical financial
statements and notes thereto as filed in our annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2012.  This unaudited Pro
Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations is not necessarily indicative of what the actual results of operations would have
been had we completed this transaction on January 1, 2011, nor does it purport to represent our future operations.

Year Ended
December 31, 2012

(a)

Adjustments for
Airport Corporate

Center
(b) Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental revenue $ 163,125 $ (17,951) $ 145,174
Other revenue 9,192 (553) $ 8,639
Total revenues  172,317 (18,504) 153,813
Expenses:
Property operating expenses 54,186 (9,748) 44,438
Real property taxes 22,246 (1,725) 20,521
Property management fees 3,865 (505) 3,360
Depreciation and amortization 55,042 (4,063) 50,979
Asset management fees 29,651 — 29,651
General and administrative 6,874 — 6,874
Impairment losses 53,483 — 53,483
Total expenses 225,347 (16,041) 209,306
Income (loss) from continuing operations before other income
(expenses), benefit (provision) for income taxes and equity in
earnings (losses) of unconsolidated entities, net (53,030) (2,463) (55,493)
Other income (expenses):
Gain (loss) on derivative instruments, net 8,680 — 8,680
Interest expense (55,987) 4,162 (51,825)
Interest income 736 (23) 713
Income (loss) from continuing operations before benefit
(provision) for income taxes and equity in earnings (losses) of
unconsolidated entities, net (99,601) 1,676 (97,925)
Benefit (provision) for income taxes (257) — (257)
Equity in earnings (losses) of unconsolidated entities, net 9,460 — 9,460
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ (90,398) $ 1,676 $ (88,722)
Income (loss) from continuing operations per common share $ (0.39) $ (0.39)
Weighted average number common shares outstanding 230,049 230,049

 See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

8

Hines Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2011
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

The following unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations is presented assuming the disposition of Airport
Corporate Center had occurred as of January 1, 2011.  This unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations should
be read in conjunction with our unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet and our historical financial statements and
notes thereto as filed in our annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011.  This unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Consolidated Statement of Operations is not necessarily indicative of what the actual results of operations would have been had we completed
this transaction on January 1, 2011, nor does it purport to represent our future operations.

Year Ended
December 31, 2011

(a)

Adjustments for
Airport Corporate

Center
(b) Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental revenue $ 173,033 $ (18,355) $ 154,678
Other revenue 8,978 (537) 8,441
Total revenues  182,011 (18,892) 163,119
Expenses:
Property operating expenses 54,456 (9,924) 44,532
Real property taxes 21,378 (1,587) 19,791
Property management fees 3,888 (525) 3,363
Depreciation and amortization 64,519 (4,128) 60,391
Asset management fees 16,173 — 16,173
General and administrative 6,740 — 6,740
Total expenses 167,154 (16,164) 150,990
Income (loss) from continuing operations before other income
(expenses), benefit (provision) for income taxes and equity in
earnings (losses) of unconsolidated entities, net 14,857 (2,728) 12,129
Other income (expenses):
Gain (loss) on derivative instruments, net (24,590) — (24,590)
Interest expense (59,169) 5,912 (53,257)
Interest income 507 (2) 505
Income (loss) from continuing operations before benefit
(provision) for income taxes and equity in earnings (losses) of
unconsolidated entities, net (68,395) 3,182 (65,213)
Benefit (provision) for income taxes (265) — (265)
Equity in earnings (losses) of unconsolidated entities, net (5,138) — (5,138)
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ (73,798) $ 3,182 $ (70,616)
Income (loss) from continuing operations per common share $ (0.33) $ (0.31)
Weighted average number common shares outstanding 225,442 225,442

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

9

Hines Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc.
Unaudited Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2014

a. Reflects the Company's historical condensed consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2014.

b. Reflects the Company's disposition of Airport Corporate Center.  Amounts represent the  adjustments necessary to remove the assets